

No. 08-1351

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CAMERON FRAZIER,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC J. SMITH, COMMISSIONER,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PUBLIC GOOD AND THE CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
SETH E. MERMIN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS BENNIGSON
PUBLIC GOOD
3130 Shattuck Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 548-4064
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' OPINION DEPARTS FROM BEDROCK FIRST AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES CONCERNING STUDENTS' RIGHTS TO ABSTAIN FROM RECITING THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.....	3
II. THE OPINION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH A DECISION OF ANOTHER COURT OF APPEALS ON THE SAME IMPORTANT MATTER.....	6
III. THE PUTATIVE PARENTAL RIGHTS EXCEPTION REPRESENTS A RADICAL DEPARTURE FROM THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS CONCERNING THE FREE SPEECH RIGHTS OF STUDENTS.....	7
IV. THE PANEL OPINION CONFLICTS WITH SETTLED LAW REGARDING THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN STUDENT RIGHTS, PARENTAL RIGHTS, AND THE PREROGATIVES OF THE STATE.....	9

A.	This Court’s Precedents Concerning Parents’ Right to Direct the Education and Upbringing of Their Children Do Not Support the Sort of Positive Right Against the State Assumed in the Panel Opinion.....	10
B.	The Decision Conflicts With Settled Law That Parents Lack a Right to Enlist Schools in Enforcing Their Personal Morality.....	12
C.	The Decision Conflicts With Precedent That Minors’ First Amendment Rights Are Not Subject to Parental Consent.....	14
V.	THE PANEL OPINION IGNORES ESTABLISHED LAW REQUIRING VIEWPOINT NEUTRALITY.....	15
A.	The Statute is Not Viewpoint Neutral.....	15
B.	The Statute Should Be Invalidated Solely on the Basis of Viewpoint Discrimination.....	17
C.	The Statute Cannot Withstand Strict Scrutiny.....	18
1.	The Statute Does Not Serve a Compelling State Interest.....	19

2.	The Statute Does Not Employ the Least Restrictive Means to Achieve Its End.....	20
D.	Viewpoint Discrimination is No Less Illegitimate in Regulation of Student Speech.....	20
VI.	THE PANEL DECISION MISAPPLIES FIRST AMENDMENT OVERBREADTH DOCTRINE.....	21
A.	The Statute is Substantially Overbroad in Applying to Students Whose Parents Are Not Interested in Students’ Pledge Recitation.....	22
B.	The Statute is Substantially Overbroad in Applying to Older Students.....	23
C.	The Statute Has No “Plainly Legitimate Reach.”	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Banks v. Bd. of Public Instruction</i> , 314 F. Supp. 285 (S.D. Fla. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 450 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1971).....	4
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	11
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	8, 20, 24
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	11
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	23
<i>Brown v. Hot, Sexy & Safer Prods.</i> , 68 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 1995).....	12, 13
<i>Canady v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Castorina v. Madison County Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville School Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9

<i>Circle School v. Pappert</i> , 381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004).....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	19
<i>Croft v. Perry</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 932 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	4
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	21
<i>Frain v. Baron</i> , 307 F. Supp. 27 (E.D.N.Y. 1969)	4
<i>Goetz v. Ansell</i> , 477 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1973).....	4
<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Holden v. Board of Education</i> , 216 A.2d 387 (N.J. 1966).....	5
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Kuhlmeier v. Hazelwood School Dist.</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	8
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington</i> , 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Lipp v. Morris</i> , 579 F.2d 834 (3d Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>Littlefield v. Forney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13, 19

<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	11
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Perkins</i> , 473 Mich. 626 (2005).....	16
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	10
<i>Pollett v. Rinker Materials Corp.</i> , 477 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	18
<i>Rabideau v. Beekmantown Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 2d 263 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	24
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (U.S. 1997).....	16
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	17

<i>Sheldon v. Fannin</i> , 221 F. Supp. 766 (D. Ariz. 1963).....	5, 24
<i>State v. Lundquist</i> , 278 A.2d 263 (Md. 1971).....	5
<i>Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	19
<i>Walker-Serrano ex rel. Walker v. Leonard</i> , 325 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2003).....	3, 24
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	3

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 1003.44.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Russell Korobkin, *Inertia and Preference in Contract
Negotiation: The Psychological Power of Default
Rules and Form Terms*, 51 Vand. L. Rev. 1583
(1998).....22
